

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

<hr/>		X
<i>In re</i>	:	Chapter 11
	:	
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., <u>et al.</u> ,	:	Case No. 08-12229 (MFW)
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	
<hr/>		X
BLACK HORSE CAPITAL LP, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs	:	Adversary Proceeding
	:	
v.	:	No. 10-51387 (MFW)
	:	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., et al,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		X

**OPENING BRIEF OF WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ELLIOTT GREENLEAF  
1105 North Market Street, Suite 1700  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Telephone: (302) 384-9400  
Facsimile: (302) 384-9399

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Telephone: (302) 651-7700  
Facsimile: (302) 651-7701

-and-

-and-

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &  
SULLIVAN, LLP  
Special Counsel to the Debtors  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, New York 10010  
Telephone: (212) 849-7000  
Facsimile: (212) 849-7100

WEIL GOTSHAL & MANGES, LLP  
Attorneys for the Debtors  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10153  
Telephone: (212) 310-8000  
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

*Special Counsel to Washington Mutual,  
Inc.*

*Attorneys for Washington Mutual, Inc.*

Dated: November 2, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction and Summary .....	1
II. Summary of Argument .....	3
III. Facts .....	5
A. TPS Transaction Structure .....	5
1. Background .....	5
2. Mechanics of the Issuance .....	7
3. Automatic Exchange Feature .....	8
4. The Downstream Undertaking .....	13
5. The Conditional Exchange Occurred .....	14
IV. Legal Argument .....	16
A. Legal Standard for Summary Judgment .....	16
B. Count I Fails as a Matter of Law Because the Conditional Exchange Occurred Automatically Upon the OTS's Directive .....	16
1. Plaintiffs are Bound by the Terms of the Trust Agreements .....	17
2. The Governing Documents Expressly Provided that the Conditional Exchange Would Occur Automatically Upon the OTS Issuing a Notice of a Conditional Exchange .....	19
C. Count II Fails Because Delivery Under Article 8 of the UCC is Not the Exclusive Means for the Transfer of Interests in Securities .....	21
1. UCC Section 8-301 is Not Applicable to the Transfer of Interests in the TPS Following the Conditional Exchange .....	22
a. The Exchange Agreements Superseded the Requirements of UCC Section 8-301 .....	22
b. The UCC Preserved the Common Law Concept of "Constructive Delivery" .....	24
c. WMI Was Not a "Purchaser" in The Conditional Exchange .....	25
2. Even if UCC Section 8-301 Were Applicable to the Transfer of the TPS and the Requirements for Delivery Were Not Fulfilled, WMI Acquired Control Over the TPS Under UCC Section 8-106 .....	26
D. Count III Fails Because WMI Was Not Required To Be an Eligible Purchaser of the TPS .....	28
1. The Eligible Purchaser Restriction Is Not Applicable to the Conditional Exchange .....	28
2. Even if the Eligible Purchaser Requirements Did Apply, WMI is a "Qualified Institutional Buyer" .....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
E. Count IV Is Not Properly Before this Court Because it is Actually a Challenge to Actions by the OTS within its Regulatory Capacity and the OTS is Not a Defendant Nor Could It Be Sued in this Court .....	31
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Bring Suit Against The OTS, And Thus Cannot Assert Claims Targeted At The OTS Against WMI And JPMC Here .....	33
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Avoid The Jurisdictional Limits on Suing the OTS By Purporting to Sue WMI and JPMC For a Declaration Invalidating OTS Regulatory Decisions .....	36
F. Plaintiffs' Fraud Claims Entitle Them to No Relief under Count V .....	37
G. Counts IV and V State No Viable Fraud Claim Against WMI .....	38
1. There Was No Material Omission .....	38
2. Plaintiffs' Purported Reliance Is Not Reasonable .....	41
V. Conclusion .....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

*AES Puerto Rico, L.P. v. Alstom Power, Inc.*,  
429 F. Supp. 2d 713 (D. Del. 2006).....20

*Abu Dhabi Comm. Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc.*,  
651 F. Supp. 2d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....43

*Acierno v. Worthy Bros. Pipeline Corp.*,  
656 A.2d 1085 (Del. 1995) .....23

*Am. Legacy Found. v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.*,  
831 A.2d 335 (Del. Ch. 2003).....18

*In re Amer. Home Mortg. Holdings, Inc.*,  
No. 09-3568, 2010 WL 2676383 (3d Cir. Jul. 7, 2010).....18

*BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore*,  
517 U.S. 559 (1996).....38

*Bernstein v. Canet*,  
Civ.A. No. 13924, 1996 WL 342096 (Del. Ch. June 11, 1996) .....25

*In re Broadstripe, LLC*, No. 09-10006, Adv. No. 09-50966,  
2010 WL 3768003 (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 2, 2010) .....16

*In re Carroll*,  
100 A.D.2d 337 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984) .....24

*Castle v. Cohen*,  
840 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1988).....21

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....16

*Coffman v. Bank of America, NA*,  
No. 09-00587, 2010 WL 3069905 (S.D. W.Va. Aug. 4, 2010).....33

*Collins v. Sovereign Bank*,  
482 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D. Conn. 2007).....33

*Concord Real Estate CDO 2006-1, Ltd. v. Bank of America N.A.*,  
996 A.2d 324 (Del. Ch. 2010).....18

*Contrans, Inc. v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.*,  
836 F.2d 163 (3d Cir.1987).....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Corporacion Venezolana de Fomento v. Vintero Sales Corp.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 1108 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	24
<i>Crocker v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1291 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	33
<i>David Graubart, Inc. v. Bank Leumi Trust Co.</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 554 (N.Y. 1979) .....	23
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 166 F.3d 609 (3d Cir. 1999).....	32, 36
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>Hill v. Warner, Berman &amp; Spitz, P.A.</i> , 484 A.2d 344 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1984).....	24
<i>In re Interstate Stores, Inc.</i> , 830 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Jon-T Chems., Inc. v. Freeport Chem. Co.</i> , 704 F.2d 1412 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>Kallop v. McAllister</i> , 678 A.2d 526 (Del. 1996) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Kennedy v. Josephthal &amp; Co.</i> , 814 F.2d 798 (1st Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Mangano v. PeriCor Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 3777-VCN, 2009 WL 4345149 (Del. Ch. Dec. 1, 2009).....	18
<i>In re Ocwen Loan Serv., LLC Mortg. Serv. Litig.</i> , 491 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	18, 29
<i>Pritikin v. DOE</i> , 254 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	36
<i>SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953).....	29
<i>Shields v. Shields</i> , 498 A.2d 161 (Del. Ch. 1985).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	32, 36
<i>Stream v. CBK Agronomics, Inc.</i> , 361 N.Y.S.2d 110 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1974).....	24
<i>In re Szabo’s Estate</i> , 176 N.E.2d 395 (N.Y. 1961).....	22
<i>Transohio Sav. Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Dormitory Auth.-State of N.Y.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 6915, 2010 WL 3419196 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2010).....	18
<i>In re UBS Auction Rate Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 2967, 2010 WL 2541166 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2010).....	42
<i>United Liberty Life Ins. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 985 F.2d 1320 (6th Cir. 1993).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>In re VMS Ltd. P’ship Sec. Litig.</i> , 803 F. Supp. 179 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....	17
<i>In re Worldwide Direct, Inc.</i> , Nos. 99-00108-116, Adv. No. 99-52841, 2010 WL 3435380 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 27, 2010).....	16
<i>Zobrist v. Coal-X, Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 1511 (10th Cir. 1983).....	17

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a) .....	31
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	31
11 U.S.C. § 510(b).....	37
12 U.S.C. § 1461 <i>et seq.</i> .....	33
12 U.S.C. § 1462a(b)(2).....	33
12 U.S.C. § 1464(d)(1)(A).....	33, 34
12 U.S.C. § 1464(s)(1)(B).....	35
12 C.F.R. § 559.3.....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
12 C.F.R. § 567.11(c)(1).....	6
12 C.F.R. § 567.2.....	6
12 C.F.R. § 567.5(a)(i),(ii) and (iii).....	6
12 C.F.R. § 567(a)(1).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(51)(iv).....	30
17 C.F.R. § 230.144A(a)(1)(i)(H).....	31
17 C.F.R. § 230.144A(a)(4).....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	16
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7056.....	16
UCC § 1-103(b).....	24
UCC § 1-201 (15).....	25
UCC § 1-201(29), (30).....	25
UCC § 1-302(a).....	22
UCC § 1-302, cmt. 1.....	23
UCC § 8-102(a)(4).....	27
UCC § 8-102(a)(18).....	27
UCC § 8-106.....	26, 27
UCC § 8-106(c).....	25, 27
UCC § 8-301.....	25, 27
UCC § 8-302, cmt. 2.....	21, 22, 25

**FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICE**

Private Resales of Securities to Institutions, 57 Fed. Reg. 48721 (Oct. 28, 1992).....	31
--	----

**MISCELLANEOUS**

17 Williston on Contracts § 51:40 (4th ed.).....	22
Egon Guttman, 28 Modern Securities Transfers §7:9 (3d ed. Oct. 2009).....	30
